

No. 24-50149

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, : On Appeal from the
Plaintiff-Appellee, : United States District Court
 : for the Western District of
v. : Texas
STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, :
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOV- : District Court Case Nos.
ERNOR OF TEXAS; TEXAS DEPART- : 1:24-cv-8
MENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; STEVEN : 1:23-cv-1537
C. McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CA- :
PACITY AS DIRECTOR OF TEXAS DE- :
PARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, :
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND 20 OTHER
STATES SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General
ROBERT D. COOK
Solicitor General
J. EMORY SMITH, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
THOMAS HYDRICK
Assistant Deputy Solicitor General
JOSEPH D. SPATE
Assistant Deputy Solicitor General
1000 Assembly St.
Columbia, SC 29201
803-734-3371
josephspate@scag.gov

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
T. ELLIOT GAISER
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
KATIE ROSE TALLEY
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae States
Additional counsel listed alongside signature block*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Amici Curiae are governmental parties. Under Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1, a certificate of interested persons is not required.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The constitutional nature of preemption requires that courts interpret state and federal laws in harmony when possible.	5
A. The Supremacy Clause constitutionalizes preemption.....	5
B. Constitutional avoidance should guide preemption analysis.....	8
C. Constitutional avoidance in preemption analysis is particularly appropriate when the state law is challenged on its face or implicates a separate constitutional provision.	15
D. The district court sought conflict, when the better interpretation of the relevant state and federal statutes avoids conflict.	18
II. <i>Arizona v. United States</i> does not require that this Court conclude S.B.4 is preempted.....	20
A. <i>Arizona</i> is an outlier and should be read narrowly in this Court’s preemption analysis.	20
1. S.B.4 is not field preempted by Congress’s statutes governing illegal alien removal.	20
2. S.B.4 does not impermissibly conflict with federal law.....	25
B. To the extent the <i>Arizona</i> decision is as expansive as the district court concluded, it is entitled to little <i>stare decisis</i> effect and is ripe for overruling by the Supreme Court.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	28
<i>Alden v. Me.</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	16
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	1
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	19
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	27
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	10
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	3, 5-6

Granite Re, Inc. v. NCUA Bd.,
 956 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020) 10

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 4, 12, 18

Helvering v. Hallock,
 309 U.S. 106 (1940) 27

Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Lab'ys, Inc.,
 471 U.S. 707 (1985) 14

Hooper v. Cal.,
 155 U.S. 648 (1895) 9

Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit,
 362 U.S. 440 (1960) 26

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001) 9

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31 ,
 585 U.S. 878 (2018) 28

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 583 U.S. 281 (2018) 15

Kansas v. Garcia,
 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) *passim*

Kurns v. RR Friction Prods. Corp.,
 565 U.S. 625 (2012) 14

La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co. v. Rapides Healthcare Sys. ,
 461 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006) 10

Martin v. Hunter's Lessee,
 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) 17

MediaOne Grp., Inc. v. Cty. of Henrico,
 257 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001) 9

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 8

Murphy v. NCAA,
584 U.S. 453 (2018) 6

N.J. Payphone Ass’n v. Town of W.N.Y.,
299 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2002) 10

Netchoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton,
49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) 16

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991) 27, 28

Philadelphia v. New Jersey,
430 U.S. 141 (1977) 6

Planned Parenthood v. Sanchez,
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) 10

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 24

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 8

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham Cnty.,
479 U.S. 130 (1986) 20

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947) 20

Sackett v. EPA,
143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023) 9

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944) 28

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000) 10-11

Tafflin v. Levitt,
493 U.S. 455 (1990) 11

Torres v. Precision Indus.,
938 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019) 9

Truax v. Raich,
239 U.S. 33 (1915) 23

Turtle Island Foods, S.P.C. v. Strain,
65 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2023) 16

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936) 23

United States v. Hansen,
143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023) 9

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 4, 15, 16

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 9

Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) 3, 13

Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 29

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 9

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) *passim*

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. §1922 11

8 U.S.C. §1229a 23

8 U.S.C. §1325 17

8 U.S.C. §1326 17

15 U.S.C. §45 24

42 U.S.C. §2000bb 24

Colo. Rev. Stat. §2-4-201 11

Iowa Code §4.4 11

Minn. Stat. §645.17 11
 N.D. Cent. Code §1-02-38 11
 N.M. Stat. Ann. §12-2A-18 11
 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §1.47 11
 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §4165.01 24
 S.C. Code Ann. §1-32-10 24
 Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §311.021 4, 11
 Tex. Penal Code Ann. §51.02 19
 Tex. Penal Code Ann. §51.02 17
 Tex. Penal Code Ann. §51.03 17
 U.S. Const. amend. X 11
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 11, 22
 U.S. Const. art. VI 3, 6, 26

Other

Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency*, 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109
 (2010) 9
 Allison H. Eid, *Preemption and the Federalism Five*, 37 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2005) 8
 Caleb Nelson, *Preemption*, 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000) 6, 8, 13
 Charles W. Tyler and Heather K. Gerkin, *The Myth of Laboratories of Democracy*,
 122 Colum. L. Rev. 2187 (2022) 12, 13
 David A. Dana, *Democratizing the Law of Federal Preemption*, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev.
 507 (2008) 2
 Garrick B. Pursely, *Preemption in Congress*, 71 Ohio St. L.J. 511 (2010) 2
 S. Candice Hoke, *Preemption Pathologies and Civic Republican Values*, 71 B.U. L.
 Rev. 685 (1991) 2
 The Federalist No. 32 (Hamilton) 11
 The Federalist No. 45 (Madison) 11

The Virginia Resolutions (May 29, 1787), *in* THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2009) 7

Thomas Merrill, *Preemption and Institutional Choice*, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 727 (2008) 2

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Nationwide Encounters* (Feb. 5, 2024) 1

U.S. Homeland Security Committee, “*Every State is Now a Border State*”: *House Homeland Security Committee Hears Testimony from Colleagues on Impacts of the Border Crisis* (Dec. 7, 2023) 1

Viet D. Dinh, *Reassessing the Law of Preemption*, 88 Geo. L.J. 2085 (2000) 7
